

SANICHI TECHNOLOGY BERHAD

(Company No. 661826-K) (Incorporated in Malaysia under the Companies Act, 1965)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING
Sanichi Technology Berhad ("STB" or the "Company") will be held at Board Room, Sanichi Technology B
Wednesday, 21 November 2012 at 11.00 a.m., or at any adjournment thereof, for the purpose of considerin

SPECIAL RESOLUTION PROPOSED REDUCTION OF UP TO RM10,586,318 FROM THE SHARE PREMIUM ACCOUNT OF STB. PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 60(2) AND 64(1) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1965 ("ACT") BASED ON THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 30 JUNE 2011 TO SET-OFF THE ACCUMULATED LOSSES OF STB ("PROPOSED SHARE PREMIUM REDUCTION")

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 30 UINE 2011 TO SET-OFF THE ACCUMULATED LOSSES OF STB ("PROPOSED SHARE" PREMIUM REDUCTION")
"THAT, subject to the passing of Special Resolution 2, the sanction of the high Court of Malays ("Court") and the necessary approves the relevant authorities approval be and is hereby given for undertake the Proposed Share Premium Reduction which involves the reduction of up to RM10,586,318 from the share premium account of the Company pursuant to Sections 60/2) and 64/1) of the receit of up to RM10,586,318 from the share premium account of the Company pursuant to Sections 60/2) and 64/1) of the receit of up to RM10,586,318 from the share premium account of the Company pursuant to Sections 60/2) and 64/1) of the receit of up to RM10,586,318 from the share premium account of a distributable reserve in the Company for any remains after the setting-off of the accumulated losses.

AND THAT the Divertors of the Company be and are hereby authorised to do all acts, deeds and things and to execute, sign and deliver on behalf of the Company all such documents and/or agreem may deem necessary and/or expedient to finalise, implement and give full effect to complete the Proposed Share Premium Reduction including without limitation, with full power to assent to any condition variations and/or amendments in any manner as may be required by the relevant authorities or the Court."

SPECIAL RESOLUTION 2

Department

Department

Department

PROPARTMENT

**PROPARTMENT*

"THAT, subject to the passing of Special Resolution 1, the sanction of the Court a Par Value Reduction and Consolidation which involves the following:

- are reconstruction and unconstant wince the total part of the issued and paid up share capital of the Company of RM17.88,000 corprising 179,850,000 cordinary shares of RM0.10 each be reduced by RM14,388,000 pursuant to Section 64(1) of cancellation of RM4.00.86 of the par value of each setsing ordinary shares of RM0.02 each also THM1 the credit air reduction and cancellation of RM4.88,800 of the par value of the issued shares to be applied towards setting-off the accumulated closes of the Company and credition of a distributable reserve in for any remaining credit. If any, after the setting-off of the accumulated closes, and subsequent to the reduction of the distributable reserve in the setting of the company and credition of the setting of the accumulated closes, and subsequent to the reduction of the issued and paid-up share capital, the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company be consolidated on the basis of the (5) ordinary shares of RM0.02 each into 35,970,000 ordinary shares of RM0.10 each certified as having been fully paid-up;

THAT fractions of a share restling from the Proposed Par Value Reduction and Consolidation, if any, will be disregarded and will be dealt with in such manner by the Board of Directors of the Comp. It may deem fit and expedient in the best interest of the Company and the Proposed Par Value Reduction and Consolidation, if any, will be disregarded and will be dealt with in such manner by the Board of Directors of the Company it may deem fit and expedient in the best interest of the Company and such as the Proposed Par Value Reduction and Consolidation including without limitation, with full power to assent modicians, variations and/or amendments in any manner as may be required by the relevant authorities or the Court.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION 3

SPECIAL RESOLUTION 3

PROPOSED INCERASE IN AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL OF STB FROM RM25,000,000 COMPRISING 250,000,000

PROPOSED INCERASE IN AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL OF STB FROM RM25,000,000 COMPRISING 250,000,000

PITHAT, subject to the passing of Special Resolution 4, approval be and is hereby given to the Board to increase the authori of RM0.10 each; to RM0.100,000 comprising 1,000,000,000 ordinary shares of RM0.10 each; to RM0.100,000 comprising 1,000,000,000 ordinary shares of RM0.10 each; and the state of RM0.100 each; to RM0.100,000 each to RM0.100,000 ordinary shares of RM0.100 each; and the state of RM0.100,000 each to RM0.100,000 e

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION ("M&A") OF STB TO FACILITATE INCREASE IN AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL ("PROPOSED M&A AMENDMENTS")

*THAT, subject to the passing of Special Resolution 3, approval be and is hereby given for the following ar

Clause 6 of the Memorandum of Association The capital of the Company is RMI75,000,000! Malaysian Currency divided into 250,000,000 shares of RMI.01 each. The shares in the original or any brossession capital may be divided into several classes and there may be attached thereto respectively any preferential, deferred or other special rights, privileges, conditions or restrictions as to dividends, capital, voting or otherwise.	ı	Clause	Existing Provision	Revised Provision
		Clause 6 of the Memorandum of Association	250,000,000 shares of RMÓ.10 each. The shares in the original or any increased capital may be divided into several classes and there may be attached thereto respectively any preferential, deferred or other special rights, privileges,	into 1,000,000,000 shares of RM0.10 each. The shares in the original or any increased capital may be divided into several classes and there may be attached thereto respectively any preferential, deferred or other special rights, privileges.

AND THAT the Directors of the Coi may deem necessary and/or expect variations and/or amendments in an ORDINARY RESOLUTION 1

- val be and is neerby given to the Directors of the Company (or allot and issue by way of restricted issue of 85,000,000 Restricted Issue Shares together with 42,500, one (1) free Warrant A for every two (2) Restricted Issue Shares subscribed by Protev Asia; utilise the proceeds to be derived from the Proposed Restricted Issue with Warrants in the manner as and the Directors of the Company be and era hereby authorised to reviee the manner and purpose of u required (1) the approval of the relevant authorities; create and sissue the free Warrants A based on the indicative principal terms as set out in Appendix I o Warrants A ("Deed Polf for Warrants A");
- Warrants A ("Deed Poll for Warrants A"); allot and issue such further few Burrants A as may be required or pe and Consolidation, the Proposed Debt Restructuring (as defined here Poll for Warrants, all allot and issue the new STB Shares pursuant to the full exercise of the enter into and execute the Deed Poll for Warrants A constituting the implement and give full effect to the Deed Poll for Warrants A;
- THAT the Restricted Issue Shares and the new STB Shares pursuant to the full exerc Company except that these securities will not be entitled to any dividends, rights, allotn new STB Shares to be issued arising from the full exercise of the Warrants A;

NAD THAT the Directors of the Company's beat are hereby empowered and authorised to do all such acts and things, t undertakings with any party or parties as they may deem fit, necessary or expedient or appropriate in order to finalise, im assent to any terms, conditions, modifications, variations and/or amendments as may be agreed to/required by any releval expedient in the best interest of the Company.

PROPOSED RESTRUCTURING OF DEBTS OWING TO CERTAIN FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND TRADE AND OTHER CREDITORS OF STB AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES PURSUANT TO SECTION 176 OF THE ACT ("PROPOSED DEBT RESTRUCTURING")

undertake the Proposed Debt Restructuring which will be implemented through a scheme of arrangement oursuant to Section 176 of the Act (details of which are set out in Section 2.6 of Part A of the Circular)

- undertake the Proposed Detk Restructuring which will be implemented through a scheme of arrangement pursuant to Section 176 of the Ard (details of which are set out in Section 2.6 of Part A of the Circulary; orceate and issue PMA 623.656 normal value of PML01 or Lose and 100% of the normal value of PML01 or Lose Arm Micro 176 of the Ard (details of which are set out in Section 2.6 of Part A of the Circulary; orceate and issue PMA 623.656 normal value of PML01 or Lose Arm Micro 176 of the Circulary or PML01 or Lose Arm Micro 176 of the Circulary or PML01 or Lose Arm Micro 176 of the Circulary or PML01 or Lose Arm Micro 176 of the Circulary or Lose Arm Micro 176 of the Arm M

That The ICUS, so allotted and issued shall constitute direct, unconditional and unsecured obligations of the Company and subject to the provisions contained in the Trust Deed, must at all times rank pair passu, without discrimination, preference or priority between themselves and must rank at least pair passu with all present and future direct, unconditional, unsecured and unsubordinated debts and obligations of the Company except for those which are preferred by law;

AND THAT the Settlement Shares and the new STB Shares arising from the fut conversion of the ICULS to be issued pursuant to the Proposed Debt Restructuring shall, upon allotment and issuance, rank pair passu in all respects with the existing issued ordinary shares of the Company except that these securities will not be emitted to any dividends, rights, allotments and/or distributions, that may be declared, made or paid prior to the date of allotment of the Settlement Shares or the new STB Shares to be issued arising from the full conversion of the ICULS;

AND FURTHER THAT the Divictors of the Company example and are hereby authorised to do all acts, deeds and things and to execute, sign and deliver on behalf of the Company all such documents and/or agreements the Directors may deem necessary and/or expedient to finalise, implement and give full effect to complete the Proposed Debt Restructuring including without limitation, with full powers to assent to any conditions, ordinary restrictions and/or amendments in any manner as may be required by the relevant authorities.

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 3

JONANY KESOLUTION 3

POPSED RENOUNCEABLE RIGHTS ISSUE OF UP TO 120,970,000 NEW STB SHARES OF RM0.10 EACH ("RIGHTS SHARES") TOGETHER WITH UP TO 60,485,000 FREE WAR
AT AN ISSUE PRICE OF RM0.10 PER RIGHTS SHARE ON THE BASIS OF TWO (2) RIGHTS SHARES TOGETHER WITH ONE (1) FREE WARRANT B FOR EVERY TWO (2) NEW STE
PROPOSED SHARE PERBIUM REDUCTION, THE PROPOSED PAR VALUE REDUCTION AND CONSOLIDATION AND THE PROSED RESTRICTED ISSUE WITH WARRANTS
TE TO BE DETERMINED AND ANNOUNCED LATER ("ENTITLEMENT DATE") BASED ON A MINIMUM SUBSCRIPTION LEVEL OF 65,000,000 RIGHTS SHARES TOGETHER
RRANTS B ("PROPOSED RIGHTS ISSUE WITH WARRANTS")

INRANTS B ("PKOPOSED RIGHT) SISUE UNITH WARRANTS")

Affi, subject to the passing of Special Resolution 1, Special Resolution 3, Special Resolution 4, Ordinary Resolution 1, Ordinary Resolution 2 and Ordinary Resolution 4, and the appreciation at ultrafficial test including the approval of Bursa Securities for the admission of the Warrants B to the Official List of Bursa Securities and the listing of and quotation for the Rights Shares, the Warrants B was 18 and 18 an

- (i)

- Tel Shares arising from the full exercise of the Warrants B pursuant to this Residution, approval be and is hereby given to the Direction Hockmaph to:
 provisionally allot and issue by way of renounceable rights issue of up to 120,970,000 Rights Shares together with the Company to:
 provisionally allot and issue by way of renounceable rights issue of up to 120,970,000 Rights Shares together with the Company to:
 fow (2) Rights Shares together with one (1) free Warrant B for every two (2) reasons the state of the Entitlement Date;
 deal with fractional entitlements under the Proposed Rights Issue with Warrants arising from any reason whatsoever as the Board may at its absolute discretion deem fit and expedient and in the best interest of
 the Company;
 deal with the excess Rights Shares not subscribed by the other entitled shareholders of STB in the manner as detailed in Section 2.7.1 of Part A of the Circular;
 utilise the proceeds to be derived from the Proposed Rights Issue with Warrants in the manner as set out in Section 3.2 of Part A of the Circular;
 utilise the proceeds to be derived from the Proposed Rights Issue with Warrants in the manner as set out in Section 3.2 of Part A of the Circular;
 utilise the proceeds to be derived from the Proposed Rights Issue with Warrants in the best interest of the Company be and are hereby authorised to revise the manner and purpose of Utilisation of proceeds as they may deem fit and expedient in the best interest of the Company be and the Directors of the Revenue and the Directors of the Revenue and the R

THAT the Rights Shares and the new STB Shares pursuant to the full exercise of the except that these securities will not be entitled to any dividends, rights, allotments and/ be issued arising from the full exercise of the Warrants B; arrants B so allotted and issued shall rank *pari passu* in all respects with the existing issued ordinary shares of the Company distributions, that may be declared, made or paid prior to the date of allotment of the Rights Shares or the new STB Shares to

be issued arising from the full exercise of the vivariants b, AND THAT the Directors of the Company be and are hereby et undertakings with any party or parties as they may deem fit, n assent to any terms, conditions, modifications, variations and/or expedient in the best interest of the Company."

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 4

(v)

"THAT, subject to the passing of Special Resolution 1, Special Resolution 2, Special Res

AND THAT the Directors of the Company be and hereby empowered and authorised to do all such acts and things, take such sleps, execute su undertakings with yappart operaties as they may deem fit, necessary or expedient or appropriate in order to finalise, implement and/or give full efficonditions, modifications, variations and/or amendments as may be agreed to/required by any relevant authority or as a consequence of any such best interest of the Company."

By Order of the Board of SANICHI TECHNOLOGY BERHAD Foo Siew Loon (MAICSA 7006874) Company Secretary

Kuala Lumpur 30 October 2012

- he spacines with peed not be a member of the Company and Aproxy may but need not be a member of the Company and Aproxy.

 Aproxy may but need not be a member of the Company and the Resistence of the Company, located at Level 334, A mol less than forly-selft (48) nows before holding the meeting or at any adjournment thereoit.

 Only members whose names appear on the Record of Depositors as at 12 November 2012 shall be entitled to attend a